
Cabinet Agenda
Wyre Borough Council

Date of Publication: 10 January 2017
Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt

Democratic Services and Councillor 
Development Officer

Tel: 01253 887608

Cabinet meeting on Wednesday, 18 January 2017 at 6.00 pm
in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 30 November 2016

4.  Public questions

To receive and respond to any questions from members of the public. 

Public questions can be delivered in writing to Democratic Services or 
sent by email to: publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk. Public questions for 
this meeting must be received by noon on Thursday 12 January 2017. 
Questioners should provide their name and address and indicate to 
which Cabinet member the question is to be directed.

The total period of time allocated for public questions will not normally 
exceed 30 minutes.

5.  Citizens Advice Bureau Scrutiny Review - Final Report (Pages 5 - 20)

Report of the chairman of the Citizens Advice Bureau scrutiny review 
group and the Service Director Performance and Innovation.

6.  Grant Funding for Citizens Advice Service (Pages 21 - 24)

Report of the Leader and the Service Director Performance and 
Innovation.

Public Document Pack

mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk


7.  Capital Budget 2016/17 and Capital Programme 2017/18 onwards (Pages 25 - 42)

Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and the Head of Finance.



 
 

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday 30 
November 2016 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 

Cabinet members present:  
 

Councillor Peter Gibson (Leader of the Council)  
Councillor Alan Vincent (Resources Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader) 
Councillor Roger Berry (Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder)  
Councillor Lynne Bowen (Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor David Henderson (Street Scene, Parks & Open Spaces Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor Pete  Murphy (Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor Vivien Taylor (Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder) 
 

Apologies:  
 
None 
 
Officers present:  
 

Garry Payne (Chief Executive) 
Mark Billington (Service Director People and Places) 
Mark Broadhurst (Service Director Health and Wellbeing) 
Marianne Hesketh (Service Director Performance and Innovation) 
Duncan Jowitt (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Apologies: 
 
None 
 
Non-members of the Cabinet present:  
 
Councillors Marge Anderton, Ian Duffy and Ruth Duffy 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
CAB.18 Declarations of Interest 

 
None 
 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CAB.19 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 October 2016 were confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

CAB.20 Public Questions 
 
None. 
 

CAB.21 Cost profiles Benchmarking Results 2016/17 
 

 The Resources Portfolio Holder and the Head of Finance submitted a report 
asking Cabinet to consider the findings of the 2016/17 benchmarking study, a 
key element used to demonstrate that the Council has proper arrangements 
in place for securing value for money.  
 

 Decision taken 
 
Cabinet agreed to use the findings to influence future service reviews. 
 

CAB.22 Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report 
 

 The Resources Portfolio Holder and the Head of Finance submitted a report 
asking Cabinet to consider the summary of the Spending Officers’ (April to 
end September 2016) review of the 2016/17 Capital Budget and its impact on 
the Capital Programme thereafter. 
 

 Decision taken 
 
Cabinet agreed that the Capital Programme and its funding be updated to 
reflect the changes indicated in the report and that the impact on the Revenue 
Budget be reflected in the Medium Term Financial Plan and future revisions of 
the Revenue Estimates. 
 

CAB.23 Authorities Monitoring Report 2015-16 
 

 The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder and the Chief 
Executive asked Cabinet to consider and recommend the content of the 
Authorities Monitoring Report 2015-2016.  
 

 Decision taken 
 
Cabinet agreed that, subject to the inclusion of any minor editorial alterations, 
the Authorities Monitoring Report 2015-2016 as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report be approved and made available for public inspection. 
 

 
The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 6.11pm. 
 

Page 2



 

 

Date of Publication: 1 December 2016 

 

Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons 
for the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, 
unless a decision is “called-in” by any four Members of the council within that period. 
The “call-in” procedure is set out in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution (Paragraph 16 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules). If a decision is “called-in”, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee may decide that the original decision should be 
upheld or ask Cabinet to reconsider the decision.  
 
arm/ex/cab/mi/16/3011 

Page 3

http://www.wyre.gov.uk/downloads/file/76/part_405-overview_and_scrutiny_procedure_rules


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Cllr Robinson, Chairman of the 
Citizens Advice Bureau scrutiny 

review group and Marianne 
Hesketh, Service Director 

Performance and Innovation 

Cabinet 18 January 2017 5 

 

Citizens Advice Bureau scrutiny review – final report 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To report the work of the Citizens Advice Bureau scrutiny review group, 
which has considered proposals for an extension to the current Service 
Level Agreement with Citizens Advice Lancashire West (CALW) for the 
provision of welfare advice services in the borough beyond 31 May 2017. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

The provision of a free, confidential, independent and cost effective 
advice service for all Wyre residents via face-to-face and telephone 
contact, with the provision of additional outreach services according to 
need. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the council renews the Service Level Agreement made on 1 June 
2015, with appropriate updating and re-drafting to reflect 
Recommendation 2 (see paragraph 3.2 below), with Citizens Advice 
Lancashire West for a further three years from 1 June 2017, with agreed 
funding. 
 

 3.2 That, in addition to the requirements already included in the Service Level 
Agreement, Citizens Advice Lancashire West be required to:  
 
(i) Provide the numbers of people seeking advice from CALW who 

were referred by Wyre Council 
 

(ii) Prioritise referrals from Wyre Council according to agreed criteria 
 

(iii) Provide the numbers of people seeking advice from CALW in 
person and by telephone, respectively 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
(iv) Provide the number of ‘primary presenting problems’ and ‘other 

problems’ for which advice is sought 
 

(v) Provide a breakdown of clients seen, according to benefit type 
 

(vi) Meet with Wyre Council officers six monthly to review performance 
within the context of the service level agreement 

 
4. Background 

 
 4.1 

 
 

Following a proposal considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 28 March 
2011 the council entered into a 2-year Service Level Agreement with 
Lancashire West Citizens Advice Bureau in June 2011. 
 

 4.2 On 5 December 2012 the Cabinet agreed to a two year extension to the 
current Service Level Agreement with the Lancashire West Citiz
[...]
Julie Robinson 

 
 

Task Group Members: 
 

Councillor Howard Ballard 
Councillor Patsy Ormrod 
Councillor Shaun Turner 

Councillor Val Wilson 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Chairman: Councillor Michael Vincent 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 

Appendix A 

Page 9



 

 2 

 
 
 
 
To assess whether the council’s requirements have been fulfilled, within the terms of 
the Service Level Agreement between the council and Citizens Advice Lancashire 
West, and whether positive outcomes have been delivered, prior to the Cabinet making 
a decision whether or not to continue funding Citizens Advice Lancashire West beyond 
the end of the current agreement (31 May 2017). 
 
 
 
 
 
1. To review the current Service Level Agreement and come to a view about whether 

the intended outcomes have been achieved 
 

2. To understand the complementary roles of (i) the council’s Debt Advisors and (ii) the 
service provided by Citizens Advice Lancashire West 

 
3. To review the implementation of the additional recommendations made by the 

previous scrutiny review and agreed by the Cabinet on 21 January 2015 
 
4. To identify the services that need to be commissioned, and outcomes achieved, if 

the current agreement with Citizens Advice Lancashire West extends beyond May 
2017 

 
5. To explore other funding opportunities 

 
(See scoping document, Appendix 1) 
 
 

Aims of the Review 

Purpose of Review 

Page 10



 

 3 

 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 1 
 
That the council renews the Service Level Agreement made on 1 June 2015, with 
appropriate updating and re-drafting to reflect Recommendation 2, with Citizens Advice 
Lancashire West for a further three years from 1 June 2017, with agreed funding. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 2  
 
That, in addition to the requirements already included in the Service Level Agreement, 
the Citizens Advice Lancashire West be required to:  
 
(i) Provide the numbers of people seeking advice from CALW who were referred by 

Wyre Council 
 

(ii) Prioritise referrals from Wyre Council according to agreed criteria 
 

(iii) Provide the numbers of people seeking advice from CALW in person and by 
telephone, respectively 
 

(iv) Provide the number of ‘primary presenting problems’ and ‘other problems’ for 
which advice is sought 
 

(v) Provide a breakdown of clients seen, according to benefit type 
 

(vi) Meet with Wyre Council officers six monthly to review performance within the 
context of the service level agreement 

 

Recommendations 

Page 11



 

 4 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Diane Gradwell (Chief Executive) and Guy Simpson (Operations Manager), Citizens 
Advice Lancashire West attended a meeting of the scrutiny review group.  Ms Gradwell 
and Mr Simpson presented an Impact Report, which supported performance 
information that had previously been provided to councillors.   
 
Following the presentation Ms Gradwell and Mr Simpson were asked a number of 
questions and made some additional comments in order to help councillors meet the 
aims of the review.  The following information is relevant to the review’s purpose and 
aims: 
 

i. Citizens Advice Lancashire West (CALW) covers Chorley, South Ribble, West 
Lancashire and Wyre. 
 

ii. The annual income received by CALW from other councils for exclusive use in 
the respective council areas is: 
 

o Chorley     £75,000  
o South Ribble     £30,000 
o West Lancashire    £50,000 
o Wyre      £30,000 

 
iii. The LWCAB believes it has delivered the agreed services, as detailed in the 

service level agreement. 
 

iv. During 2015/16 CALW dealt with 4667 advice issues in Wyre using a total of 
thirteen staff and volunteers. 
 

v. Performance information, including quarterly client satisfaction surveys, indicates 
that 80% of clients said advice improved their lives, including reducing stress 
and improving finances, and 90% reported satisfaction with the overall service. 

 
vi. In response to a recommendation made by the Scrutiny Review Group and 

supported by the Cabinet i
[...]
 

Group Membership Councillors Howard Ballard, Patsy Ormrod, Shaun Turner and Val 
Wilson 
 

Officer Support Peter Foulsham (Scrutiny Officer) 
 

Purpose of the 
Review 
 

To assess whether the council’s requirements have been fulfilled, 
within the terms of the Service Level Agreement between the 
council and Citizens Advice Lancashire West, and whether positive 
outcomes have been delivered, prior to the Cabinet making a 
decision whether or not to continue funding Citizens Advice 
Lancashire West beyond the end of the current agreement (31 May 
2017)  
 

Objective of Review To ensure that Citizens Advice Lancashire West delivers a service 
that meets the needs of residents and provides good value to 
Wyre’s Council Tax payers. 
 

Aims of Review 6. To review the current Service Level Agreement and come to a 
view about whether the intended outcomes have been achieved 

7. To understand the complementary roles of (i) the council’s Debt 
Advisors and (ii) the service provided by Citizens Advice 
Lancashire West 

8. To review the implementation of the additional 
recommendations made by the previous scrutiny review and 
agreed by the Cabinet on 21 January 2015 

9. To identify the services that need to be commissioned, and 
outcomes achieved, if the current agreement with Citizens 
Advice Lancashire West extends beyond May 2017 

10. To explore other funding opportunities 
 

Methodology  Review previous reports and documentation (see below) 

 Review performance data 

 Interview witnesses  
 

Potential Witnesses  Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (in his 
role as the council’s nominated representative on the CAB 
Board) 

 Wyre Council officers (including, possibly, Service Director 
Performance and Innovation, Head of Contact Centre and Care 
& Repair Manager) 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 18



 

 11 

 Chief Executive, Citizens Advice Lancashire West 

 Fleetwood Town Council 

 Service users 

Documents to be 
considered 

 Service Level Agreement 

 Report to Cabinet on 5 December 2012, ‘Welfare Advice 
Service (Citizens Advice Bureau)’ 

 Scrutiny review report to Cabinet on 21 January 2015 

 CAB Service Report – 2015 and beyond 

 CAB performance reports 
 

Risks  Unnecessarily prolonging what is intended to be a very short 
review of the outputs provided by the current funding 
arrangement with the CAB 
 

Level of Publicity Not defined at present. 
 

Indicators of a 
Successful Review 

 A clear recommendation to Cabinet influencing their decision 
about whether to continue the agreement with the CAB beyond 
31 May 2017 

 

Intended Outcomes  A wide range of Wyre residents’ social and welfare needs 
(including debt management in particular) managed effectively 
 

Approximate 
Timeframe 

One month, two meetings 
 

Projected Start (and 
Completion)  Date 

November 2016 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
05.08.16 
 
 
arm/ex/cab/cr/17/1801pf1 Appendix 1 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Cllr Peter Gibson, Leader 
of the Council and 
Marianne Hesketh, 

Service Director 
Performance and 

Innovation 

Cabinet 18 January 2017 6 

 

Grant Funding for Citizens Advice Bureau 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To consider a three year extension to the current agreement with Citizens 
Advice Lancashire West (CALW) for the provision of welfare advice 
services in the Borough until 31 May 2020.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

Access to a free, confidential, impartial and independent advice service 
for local residents via telephone, email and letter with the provision of 
additional outreach services in those areas of greatest need. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 
 

Members are asked to agree a three year extension to the current service 
level agreement with Citizens Advice Lancashire West (CALW) ceasing 
31 May 2020.  
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

The Council originally entered into a two year service level agreement 
with Lanca
[...]
ncludes a 5 day a week call centre which operates 
from 9.00 – 5.00.  The funding also supports a three days a week general 
advice service delivered by the volunteer hub based at Fleetwood Town 
Council offices, Poulton Road.  An outreach service is provided for three 
weeks each month on a Thursday, operating from Vincents solicitors, 
Garstang. Specialist debt advice is also provided at Poulton Road.   
 

 5.2 Quarterly performance information is provided by the CALW which 
indicates they have supported 7,334 cases over the last 18 months.  Of 
these 4,103 (56%) were face to face contacts and 3,231 (44%) were 
telephone contacts. 
 

 5.3 It is proposed that a further three years funding be agreed and that the 
SLA be amended to reflect the following:- 
 

(i) Provide the numbers of people seeking advice from CALW who 
were referred by Wyre Council 

 
(ii) Prioritise referrals from Wyre Council according to agreed 

criteria 
 

(iii) Provide the numbers of people seeking advice from CALW in 
person and by telephone, respectively 

 

Page 22



(iv) Provide the number of ‘primary presenting problems’ and ‘other 
problems’ for which advice is sought 

 
(v) Provide a breakdown of clients seen, according to benefit type 

 
(vi) Meet with Wyre Council officers six monthly to review 

performance within the context of the service level agreement 
 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

The grant of £30,000 per annum is paid in three 
instalments and over the three year period represents a 
commitment of £90,000. It is proposed that the cost be met 
from an overprovision on court costs in respect of a case 
that has now been settled (estimated at £60,000) and 
revenue savings identified during the Revised Estimate 
process (estimated at £30,000). The proposals will be 
reflected in the Revenue Estimates which will be 
considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 15 February 
2017. 

Legal 
The service level agreement with the CALW will be 
amended accordingly.   

 

Other risks/implications: checklist 
 

If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  data protection x 

health and safety x  

 

report author telephone no. email date 

Marianne Hesketh 01253 887350 
marianne.hesketh@wyre.gov

.uk 
30.11.16 

 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

   

 

List of appendices 
 
None 

arm/ex/cab/cr/171801mh1 Page 23

mailto:marianne.hesketh@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:marianne.hesketh@wyre.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Councillor A Vincent, 
Resources Portfolio Holder 
and Clare James, Head of 

Finance 

Cabinet 18 January 2017 7 

 

Capital Budget 2016/17 and Capital Programme 2017/18 Onwards 

 

1. Purpose of report 
 

 1.1 To agree the latest Capital Budget 2016/17 and the Capital Programme 
for the financial year 2017/18 onwards. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 The Council’s latest Capital Budget 2016/17 and the Capital Programme 
2017/18 onwards. 
 

 2.2 A Capital Programme that supports the achievement of the Council’s 
corporate objectives. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That the latest Capital Budget for 2016/17 and the Capital Programme for 
2017/18 onwards be agreed, subject to the confirmation of disabled 
facilities grant at the levels assumed. 
 

 3.2 That the financial implications of the Capital Budget and future Capital 
Programme, following the third quarter review (April to end December 
2016), be reflected in the draft Revenue Estimates which will be 
considered by Cabinet at their meeting on the 15 February 2017 and be 
subject to approval by Council at the meeting on the 2 March 2017. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 Previously, credit approvals from central government set the limit of a 
local authority’s long-term borrowing, and attracted Revenue Support 
Grant towards the financing costs of loans such as interest and principal 
repayments. With the Prudential Code, however, the local authority is 
free to make its own borrowing decisions according to what it can afford. 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 4.2 
 

Central government support for borrowing through Revenue Support 
Grant was replaced back in 2006/07 by capital grant. The Council 
received an allocation of £1,428,119 for Disabled Facilities Grants 
(DFGs) in 2016/17 from the Better Care Fund provided by the 
Department of Health via Lancashire County Council who act as the 
accountable body. The aim of the Better Care Fund is to bring about 
integration of health and social care and plans for use of the pooled 
monies must be signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board. The 
Council has not yet been notified of the 2017/18 allocation but 
£1,428,119 has been assumed at this stage. The Council has also 
assumed a budget of £20,000 per annum for 2017/18 to 2020/21 for the 
remaining 4 years of a 5 year programme allocated and funded by the 
Environment Agency for the Cell Eleven (Coastal Monitoring). Formal 
approval is now confirmed on an annual basis with 2017/18 expected in 
February 2017. The full programme has been included on the basis that 
the last 5 year programme was approved in full in line with the initial 
allocation. 
 

 4.3 
 
 
4.4 

Funding for the Rossall Coast Protection Scheme was confirmed by the 
Environment Agency 14 October 2013 and is estimated at £63.2m. 
 
The Council has been awarded a development grant from the Heritage 
Lottery Fund to make a second round application to the fund for the 
further restoration of the Mount Grounds.  
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 The latest detailed Capital Budget for 2016/17 (including the method of 
funding for each scheme) is attached at Appendix 1 and reflects the 
update from spending officers following the end of the third quarter review 
which is also reported within the TEN Performance Management System.  
An explanation of the amendments resulting from the 3rd quarter review 
can be seen at Appendix 2a and 2b.    
 

 5.2 Capital schemes are assessed in accordance with the Council’s priorities 
as reflected in the Business Plan and the criteria specified in the Medium 
Term Financial Plan. The building maintenance condition surveys 
indicate a total requirement over the next 3 years of an estimated £3.3m, 
including fixtures and fittings for the Marine Hall and Thornton Little 
Theatre and a number of other schemes where further work is required 
before a recommendation can be made to proceed. The limited capital 
funds that are currently available have resulted in no new capital growth 
bids being submitted for consideration by Overview and Scrutiny in 
2017/18. This means that the bid agreed by the committee at their 
meeting 7 December 2015 will continue to be supported and as it was 
then noted, the projects listed were simply the current priorities, which 
have varied over time. Of the £427,000 originally allocated, £100,000 has 
now been slipped into 2017/18 to be allocated to future schemes.   
 

 5.3 The detailed Capital Programme 2017/18 onwards, together with the 
method of funding for each scheme, is attached at Appendix 3 and 
includes ongoing expenditure from previous approvals. 

Page 26



 5.4 The summary Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2020/21 is attached at 
Appendix 4. 
 

 5.5 The following table summarises expenditure by Portfolio and the methods 
of financing capital expenditure in 2016/17 and 2017/18. 
 

  Wyre Borough Council - Capital Budget 2016/17 and Programme 
2017/18 
 

   Latest 
Estimate 
2016/17 

£ 

Original 
Estimate 
2017/18 

£ 
 

  Health and Community Engagement  39,280 0 
  Leisure and Culture  773,465 0 
  Neighbourhood Services and Community 

Safety 
22,443,264 22,246,014 

  Planning and Economic Development 290,596 0 
  Resources 265,060 361,000 
  Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces 441,916 202,528 
     

  TOTAL FINANCING REQUIREMENT 24,253,581 22,809,542 
     
  Grants and Contributions 23,002,428 22,404,854 
  Revenue 880,345 261,000 
  Capital Receipts  370,808 143,688 
  Borrowing 0 0 

  TOTAL FINANCING 24,253,581 22,809,542 

     
 5.6 The financing reflects capital receipts arising from the disposal of part of 

Hardhorn Road car park in Poulton and Cleveleys Community 
Centre/Church. The availability and application of capital receipts has 
been assumed as reflected in the table below. 
 

  CAPITAL RECEIPTS £ 

  Balance at 31st March 2016  251,474 

    

  Anticipated (Net) Receipts in Year 330,000 

  Applied in Year (Incl. costs to sell) -383,519 

  Balance at 31st March 2017 197,955 

    

  Anticipated (Net) Receipts in Year 0 

  Applied in Year (Incl. costs to sell) -143,688 

  Balance at 31st March 2018 54,267 

    

  Anticipated (Net) Receipts in Year 0 

  Applied in Year 0 

  Balance at 31st March 2019 54,267 

    

  Anticipated (Net) Receipts in Year 0 

Page 27



  Applied in Year 0 

  Balance at 31st March 2020 54,267 

    

  Anticipated (Net) Receipts in Year 0 

  Applied in Year 0 

  Balance at 31st March 2021 54,267 
   

 5.7 A key requirement of the MTFP is the long term planning of capital 
resources and the Capital Programme. The Prudential Code requires 
chief finance officers to have full regard to affordability when making 
recommendations about the local authority’s future capital programme. 
Such consideration includes the level of long-term revenue commitments.  
Indeed, in considering the affordability of its capital plans, the authority is 
required to consider all of the resources 
[...]
lar 
review. The draft Revenue Estimates will be considered by 
Cabinet at their meeting on the 15 February 2017 prior to 
being presented to Council at their meeting on 2 March.  

Legal None arising directly from the report. 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 

 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  data protection x 

health and safety x  

Page 29



 

report author telephone no. email date 

Clare James 01253 887308 clare.james@wyre.gov.uk 09.01.17 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

   

 

List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - The Latest Capital Budget 2016/17. 

 
Appendix 2a - 2016/17 Quarter 3 Review. 

 
Appendix 2b - 2016/17 Quarter 3 Expenditure Changes and Funding Issues. 

 
Appendix 3 - The Detailed Capital Programme 2017/18 onwards. 

 
Appendix 4 - The Summary Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2020/21. 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 
arm/ex/cab/cr/17/1801cj1 

Page 30

mailto:clare.james@wyre.gov.uk


The Latest Capital Budget 2016/17 Appendix 1

Capital Budget - 2016/17 Revised 2016/17 2016/17 Funded By……………………………………………….

Original Latest Grants and Capital Total

Budget Budget Contributions Revenue Receipts Loan Funded

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

HEALTH AND COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO

Health and Wellbeing Directorate

Air Quality Paths 0 4,000 4,000 0 0 0 4,000

Town Centre CCTV 0 35,280 0 35,280 0 0 35,280

Portfolio Total 0 39,280 4,000 35,280 0 0 39,280

LEISURE AND CULTURE PORTFOLIO

Health and Wellbeing Directorate

Garstang Leisure Centre 300,000 172
[...]
ated 0 36,688 0 0 0

Mount Grounds 355,558 158,840 0 0 0

Catterall Playing Field 26,798 0 0 0 0

North Drive Playground Refurbishment 16,057 0 0 0 0

Tebay Playground Refurbishment 0 7,000 0 0 0

Douglas Avenue Playground Refurbishment 18,255 0 0 0 0

Mariners Close Playground Removal/Re-landscaping 7,000 0 0 0 0

Portfolio Total 441,916 202,528 0 0 0

GRAND TOTAL 24,253,581 22,809,542 1,734,619 1,862,619 1,944,819

arm/ex/cab/cr/17/1801cj1 Appendix 4

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	5 Citizens Advice Bureau Scrutiny Review - Final Report
	6 Grant Funding for Citizens Advice Service
	7 Capital Budget 2016/17 and Capital Programme 2017/18 onwards



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 18 
January 2017 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde.

Cabinet members present:

Councillor Peter Gibson (Leader of the Council) 
Councillor Alan Vincent (Resources Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader)
Councillor Roger Berry (Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor Lynne Bowen (Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder)
Councillor David Henderson (Street Scene, Parks & Open Spaces Portfolio Holder)
Councillor Pete Murphy (Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder)
Councillor Vivien Taylor (Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder)

Apologies: 

None

Officers present: 

Garry Payne (Chief Executive)
Mark Billington (Service Director People and Places)
Mark Broadhurst (Service Director Health and Wellbeing)
Marianne Hesketh (Service Director Performance and Innovation)
Duncan Jowitt (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies:

None

Non-members of the Cabinet present: 

Councillors Marge Anderton, Ron Greenhough, Julie Robinson (Chairman of the Citizens 
Advice Bureau scrutiny review group)
          
No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

CAB.24 Declarations of interest 

The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder declared a 
significant interest in items 5 and 6 on the agenda, as a Board member of 



Citizens Advice Lancashire West.

CAB.25 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 30 November 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record.

CAB.26 Public questions 

None

CAB.27 Citizens Advice Bureau Scrutiny Review - Final Report 

The Chairman of the Citizens Advice Bureau scrutiny review group and the 
Service Director Performance and Innovation submitted a report asking 
Cabinet to report the work of the Citizens Advice Bureau scrutiny review 
group, which has considered proposals for an extension to the current Service 
Level Agreement (SLA) with Citizens Advice Lancashire West (CALW) for the 
provision of welfare advice services in the borough beyond 31 May 2017. The 
Leader thanked the group for the good work they had done and the Chairman 
of the Citizens Advice Bureau scrutiny review group expressed her thanks to 
all those who had been involved in the review.

Decision taken

Cabinet agreed that 

1. the council renew the SLA made on 1 June 2015, with appropriate 
updating and re-drafting to reflect recommendation 2 below, with 
CALW for a further three years from 1 June 2017, with agreed funding.

2. in addition to the requirements already included in the SLA, CALW be 
required to:

(i) provide the numbers of people seeking advice from CALW who 
were referred by Wyre Council,

(ii) prioritise referrals from Wyre Council according to agreed 
criteria,

(iii) provide the numbers of people seeking advice from CALW in 
person and by telephone, respectively,

(iv) provide the number of ‘primary presenting problems’ and ‘other 
problems’ for which advice is sought,

(v) provide a breakdown of clients seen, according to benefit type,
(vi) meet with Wyre Council officers on a six monthly basis to review 

performance within the context of the service level agreement.



CAB.28 Grant Funding for Citizens Advice Service 

The Leader and the Service Director Performance and Innovation submitted a 
report asking Cabinet to consider a three year extension to the current 
agreement with Citizens Advice Lancashire West (CALW) for the provision of 
welfare advice services in the Borough until 31 May 2020.

Decision taken

Cabinet agreed to a three year extension to the current service level 
agreement with CALW ceasing 31 May 2020.

CAB.29 Capital Budget 2016/17 and Capital Programme 2017/18 onwards 

The Resources Portfolio Holder and the Head of Finance asked Cabinet to 
agree the latest Capital Budget 2016/17 and the Capital Programme for the 
financial year 2017/18 onwards.

Decision taken

Cabinet agreed that 

1. the latest Capital Budget for 2016/17 and the Capital Programme for 
2017/18 onwards be agreed, subject to the confirmation of disabled 
facilities grant at the levels assumed.

2. the financial implications of the Capital Budget and future Capital 
Programme, following the third quarter review (April to end December 
2016), be reflected in the draft Revenue Estimates which will be 
considered by Cabinet at their meeting on the 15 February 2017 and 
be subject to approval by Council at the meeting on the 2 March 2017.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.07 pm.

Date of Publication: 19 January 2017

Options considered but rejected
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports.

When will these decisions be implemented?
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period.


